


May 17, 1994

Honorable Pete Valdez, Jr.

Councilmember, City of Gilroy

7565 Santa Theresa Drive

Gilroy, CA  95020




Re:
Your Request for Advice





Our File No. A-94-112

Dear Councilmember Valdez:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION


May Councilmember Valdez participate in decisions concerning a proposed city ordinance regulating cardroom operations within the City of Gilroy?  

CONCLUSION


Yes.  Councilmember Valdez may participate in decisions concerning the proposed city ordinance regulating cardroom operations within the City of Gilroy.


FACTS


Councilmember Valdez is a member of the city council of the City of Gilroy.  The city is considering a revision to the ordinance which regulates cardrooms in the City of Gilroy. 


Mr. Herman Garcia, owner of Garcia's Cardroom, located in Gilroy, is a holder of a cardroom permit from the State of California and the City of Gilroy.  About two and a half years ago, Mr. Garcia informed Mr. Valdez about a plan that he and another individual, Collette Wood, had to make movies.  Mr. Garcia and Ms. Wood were seeking financing for their venture.  Mr. Garcia and Mr. Valdez agreed that in exchange for services that Mr. Valdez would perform for the venture, Mr. Valdez would receive a 10-percent interest in the partnership.  Mr. Valdez performed about four hours of work for the partnership, but has not done any other work for the partnership since then and, specifically, has not done any work for the partnership in the last twelve months.  Mr. Valdez stated that he would value the partnership at about $5,000. 

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 provides that no public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest.  


Section 87103 provides in relevant part:


An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:  


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  

*    *    *


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made. ... 


The Partnership Interest


Councilmember Valdez's 10-percent interest in the partnership, which he valued at $5,000, is worth $500 and, therefore, does not reach the threshold level of an investment of $1,000 in a business entity provided in Section 87103(a).  Accordingly, Councilmember Valdez's interest in the partnership does not disqualify him from participating in decisions concerning the proposed city ordinance regulating cardroom operations within the City of Gilroy.


The Sources of Income


Councilmember Valdez received a 10-percent interest in the partnership in exchange for services that he would perform for the partnership.  The 10-percent interest represents the payment that he received for services he had performed and, therefore, is deemed to be in-kind income to him.  Accordingly, Mr. Garcia and Ms. Wood are sources of income to him.  However, he performed the services about two and a half years ago.  Consequently, pursuant to Section 87103(c), Mr. Garcia and Ms. Wood are not disqualifying sources of income to him.  Therefore, Councilmember Valdez's economic interests do not disqualify him from participating in decisions concerning the proposed city ordinance regulating cardroom operations within the City of Gilroy.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
Jeevan Ahuja


Counsel, Legal Division

